

## WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Richard Sweet Clearinghouse Director Terry C. Anderson Legislative Council Director

Pam Shannon Clearinghouse Assistant Director Laura D. Rose
Legislative Council Deputy Director

## **CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 11-034**

## **Comments**

[NOTE: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 2008.]

## 2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. The introductory clause for the proposed order should be revised to read as follows: "An order of the dentistry examining board to repeal the note following DE 1.02 (2); and to amend DE 1.02 (2), 2.015 (1) (c), (2) (a) and (b), (3) and (4), and 2.04 (1) (e), relating to the active practice of dentistry, specialty certification, and faculty licenses." [s. 1.02 (1), Manual.]
- b. Ellipses and unaffected provisions should be removed throughout the rule text. In SECTION 1, the text "DE 1.02 Definitions. As used in rules of the dentistry examining board... (2)" should be replaced with "DE 1.02 (2)". Likewise, in SECTION 2, the text of s. DE 2.015 (1) (intro.) and the ellipses following it should be removed and replaced with "DE 1.015 (1) (c)", and the text of s. DE 2.015 (2) (intro.) should be removed. In SECTION 3, s. DE 2.04 (title), and (1) (intro.), and both sets of ellipses, should be removed and "(e)" should be replaced with "DE 2.04 (1) (e)". [See the examples in s. 1.04 (2), Manual.]
- c. Throughout the rule, underscored material should follow adjacent stricken material. For example, the last clause of s. DE 1.02 (2) should read "accredited by the American dental association, with a current license to practice dentistry in that jurisdiction Dental Association". [s. 1.06 (1), Manual.] Also see s. DE 2.04 (1) (e).
- d. In s. DE 2.015 (1) (c), the word "a" appearing after "the dean of" should be stricken and the full word "an" should be underscored. A similar change should be made in s. DE 2.015 (2) (a) and (4). [s. 1.06 (2), Manual.]

- e. In SECTION 2, the note following s. DE 2.015 (4) should be removed from the rule text, as it is unaffected by the proposed order.
- f. A deadline for the submission of comments should be added to the analysis once it is known. [s. 227.14(2)(a) 8., Stats.]